per user (“ArPu”) years projection period.

 Blended subscribers  Blended subscriber base ranged between 84.6 million in 2011 to
144.6 million in 2020.

 Blended earnings Before ranging from 21.9% in 2011 to 32.4% in 2020.
 Interest, Tax, depreciation
 and Amortisation (“eBITdA”)
 margin

 eff ective tax rate 20% from 2011 to 2019, 34% in 2020 and beyond.

 Capital expenditure  The cash fl ow forecasts for capital expenditure are based on past
experience and include the ongoing capital expenditure required to
continue to roll out networks in emerging markets to provide voice
and data products and services and to meet the population coverage
requirements of certain of the Group’s licences.

   Capital expenditure forecasted excludes excess spectrum charge and
limit on spectrum and license renewal fees, which are currently being
deliberated and at this juncture uncertain.

Financial Statementspg 253

27. ASSOCIATES (CONTINUED)

(ii) Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

 The changes in the following table to assumptions used in the impairment review would, in isolation,
lead to an (increase)/decrease to the aggregate impairment recognised during the fi nancial year:

  Increased by Decreased by

  1% 3% 1% 3%
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Assumptions

 Blended ArPu 45,574 136,722 (45,574) (136,722)
 Blended subscribers 46,376 139,128 (46,376) (139,128)
 eBITdA margin  75,498 226,494 (75,498) (226,494)
 Blended ArPu, subscribers
   and eBITdA margin  165,493 484,886 (165,493) (484,886)

  Pre tax adjusted discount rate
   At 12.9% At 13.4% At 13.9%
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Terminal growth rate (%)

 At 3.0  195,645 (205,366) (563,318)
 At 3.5  435,369 – (386,199)
 At 4.0  707,056 231,036 (188,243)

 other than those disclosed above, management believes that no reasonably possible change in any
of the above key assumptions would cause the carrying value of Idea to exceed its recoverable
amount.

notes to tHe FinanCial stateMents
For tHe FinanCial Year ended 31 deCeMBer 2010

Axiata Group Berhad (242188-H) • annual report 2010 pg 254

28. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE FINANCIAL ASSETS/INVESTMENTS

  Group Company
  2010 2009 2010 2009
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Investments

outside Malaysia:

unquoted shares, at cost – 10,684 – –
Accumulated impairment losses – (9,802) – –

  – 882 – –
In Malaysia:

unquoted shares, at cost (i) – 30 – –
Accumulated impairment losses – (30) – –

  – – – –

outside Malaysia:

Convertible bond, at cost (ii) – 179,685 – 179,685

AFS fi nancial assets at fair value 888 – – –

  888 180,567 – 179,685

(i) The following corporations in which the Group owns more than one half (1/2) of the voting power,
which, due to permanent loss of control or signifi cant infl uence have been accounted as AFS fi nancial
assets/investments.

– Tripoly Communication Technology Corporation Ltd^
– TrI Telecommunication Zanzibar Limited*
– TrI Telecommunication Tanzania Limited

 In view of the above, the fi nancial statements of the respective companies have not been neither
consolidated nor equity accounted for. The Board of directors are of the view that the amounts
would be insignifi cant to the Group.